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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

November 10, 2025 

Louisiana Legislative Auditor 
Baton Rouge, LA 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the 
governmental activities and the major fund of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor, 
a component unit of the State of Louisiana, as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents of the report.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, 
in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental 
activities and the major fund of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor as of June 30, 
2025, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor, and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audit opinions.  



Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Louisianan 
Legislative Auditor’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly 
thereafter.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements.  

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s internal control. Accordingly,
no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s ability to
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-
related matters that we identified during the audit.  

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s basic financial statements. The combining 
schedules are presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
combining schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
November 10, 2025, on our consideration of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope 
of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Metairie, Louisiana 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s financial 
performance presents a narrative overview and analysis of its financial activities for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025.  Please read it in conjunction with the basic 
financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The implementation of GASB Statement No.101 led to the recognition of an additional 
$8.7 million in compensated absences liability as of June 30, 2024, compared to the 
amount previously reported. As a result, the beginning net position was restated, 
reflecting a total decrease of $8.7 million. 

The Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s net position increased by $6,697,776, to 
($75,149,844), from June 30, 2024, to June 30, 2025. 

Program revenues increased by $799,621, to $24,882,099.  General revenues 
fluctuate depending upon levels of appropriations received from the State General 
Fund.  General revenues increased by $1,501,863, from $13,797,426 to 
$15,299,289. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following graphic illustrates the minimum reporting requirements established by 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 34, Basic Financial 
Statements-and Management’s Discussion and Analysis-for State and Local 
Governments. 

This financial report consists of three sections: Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis (this section), the Basic Financial Statements, and Required Supplementary 
Information.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis is intended to serve as an 
introduction to the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s basic financial statements.  The 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Basic Financial Statements 

Required Supplementary Information 
(other than MD&A) 



Louisiana Legislative Auditor Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
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Basic Financial Statements are comprised of three components: (1) government-wide 
financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial 
statements.  This report also contains additional information to supplement the Basic 
Financial Statements, such as Required Supplementary Information. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a 
broad overview of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s finances in a manner similar to 
private-sector businesses. 
 
The Statement of Net Position (page 14) presents information on all of the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred 
inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position.  Net position may 
be a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor is improving or deteriorating.  From the data presented, readers of the 
Statement of Net Position can determine the assets available to continue the 
operations of the office.  Financial statement readers are also able to determine how 
much the Louisiana Legislative Auditor owes vendors and others.  Finally, the 
Statement of Net Position provides a summary of the combined net position and their 
availability for expenditure. 
 
The Statement of Activities (page 15) presents information showing how the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s net position changed during the most recent fiscal 
year.  Regardless of when cash is affected, all changes in net position are reported 
when the underlying transactions occur.  As a result, transactions are included that 
will not affect cash until future fiscal periods. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor uses a single fund to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related laws and regulations.  Within the basic financial 
statements, fund financial statements focus on the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s 
only fund, the general fund. 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor uses only one fund type, the governmental fund.  
The governmental fund is used to account for essentially the same functions reported 
as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, 
unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial 
statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well 
as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such 
information may be useful in evaluating the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s near-term 
financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of the governmental fund financial statements is narrower than 
that of the government-wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the 
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information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  Both the 
governmental fund Balance Sheet and the governmental fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance provide a reconciliation to 
facilitate this comparison between the governmental fund and governmental 
activities. 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
The notes (pages 16-45) provide additional information that is essential for a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial 
statements. 
 
Other Information 
 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also 
presents certain required supplementary information concerning the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s budgetary comparison (Schedule 1), proportionate share of the 
collective total other postemployment benefits liability (Schedule 2), proportionate 
share of the net pension liability (Schedule 3), and pension contributions  
(Schedule 4). 
 
Following the required supplementary information is other supplementary 
information that further explains and supports the financial statements (Schedules 5 
and 6). 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE ACTIVITIES 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a 
government’s financial position.  The Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s liabilities and 
deferred inflows exceeded assets and deferred outflows by $75,149,844 at the close 
of the most recent fiscal year.  Included in the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s net 
position is its net investment in capital assets (e.g., equipment).  These assets are 
not available for future spending. 
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Comparative Statement of Net Position 
For the Years as of 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 

Percentage
2025 Change Change

Assets
Current assets $14,223,222 $10,904,380 $3,318,842 30.4%
Capital assets, net 982,824 111,161 871,663 784.1%
     Total assets 15,206,046 11,015,541 4,190,505 38.0%

Deferred Outflows 14,201,197 14,995,156 (793,959) (5.3%)

Liabilities
Current liabilities 5,651,611 4,776,459 875,152 18.3%
Noncurrent liabilities 84,790,404 91,414,606 (6,624,202) (7.2%)
     Total liabilities 90,442,015 96,191,065 (5,749,050) (6.0%)

Deferred Inflows 14,115,072 11,667,252 2,447,820 21.0%

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 228,153 111,161 116,992 105.2%
Unrestricted (75,377,997) (81,958,781) 6,580,784 8.0%

          Total net position ($75,149,844) ($81,847,620) $6,697,776 8.2%

Restated 
2024
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The preceding graphs are prepared from the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s 
Statement of Net Position, which is presented on an accrual basis of accounting where 
assets are capitalized and depreciated. 
 
Total assets of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor increased by $4,190,505, or 38%.  
The increase in assets is due mainly to the increase in cash in bank and the increase 
in capital assets related to computer equipment purchases. 
 
Total deferred outflows of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor decreased by $793,959, 
or 5.3%.  The decrease in deferred outflows is due to the difference between 
projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments.  
 
Total liabilities of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor decreased by $5,749,050, or 
6.0%.  The decrease in liabilities is due mainly to a 14.3% decrease in combined 
pension liability for the Louisiana State Employees’ Retirement System (LASERS) and 
the Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSL), and a 2% increase in the 
combined OPEB liability for the Office of Group Benefits Plan (OGB) and the LSU First 
Plan.  The decrease in the pension plan liability was impacted by the difference 
between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments.  The increase 
in the OPEB liability was impacted by changes in the discount rate.  Offsetting some 
of the pension liability reduction were increases in other liabilities related to higher 
salary accruals, third-party obligations, and notes payable for a five-year extended 
payment agreement for computer equipment purchases.  
 
Total deferred inflows of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor increased by $2,447,820, 
or 21%.  The increase in deferred inflows is due to the difference between projected 
and actual earnings on pension plan investments. 
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Comparative Statement of Activities 
For the Years Ended 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 

Restated Percentage
2025 2024 Change Change

Program revenues:
  Audit fees and allocations $24,882,099 $24,082,478 $799,621 3.3%
     Total program revenues 24,882,099    24,082,478    799,621      3.3%

General revenues:
  State General Fund appropriation 15,295,000 13,500,000 1,795,000 13.3%
  Miscellaneous 4,289 297,426 (293,137) (98.6%)
     Total general revenues 15,299,289    13,797,426    1,501,863   10.9%

     Total revenues 40,181,388    37,879,904    2,301,484   6.1%

Expenses:
  Personnel services and related benefits 30,487,224 38,566,113 (8,078,889) (20.9%)
  Travel 378,518 339,400 39,118 11.5%
  Operating services 1,553,539 1,537,715 15,824 1.0%
  Supplies 467,177 113,285 353,892 312.4%
  Professional services 553,030 615,488 (62,458) (10.1%)
  Depreciation 44,124 37,172 6,952 18.7%
     Total expenses 33,483,612 41,209,173 (7,725,561) (18.7%)

Excess (deficiency) before transfers 6,697,776 (3,329,269) 10,027,045 301.2%

Increase (decrease) in net position 6,697,776 (3,329,269) 10,027,045 301.2%
Net position at beginning of year (81,847,620) (78,518,351) (3,329,269) (4.2%)
Net position at end of year ($75,149,844) ($81,847,620) $6,697,776 8.2%

 
 
The June 30, 2024 net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB 
Statement No. 101, which requires the recognition of certain compensated absences 
that were not previously reported. As a result, an additional $8.7 million in 
compensated absences liability was recognized, reducing the net position as of  
June 30, 2024. In addition, expenses for the year ended June 30, 2024 were restated 
to reflect the impact of GASB 101, resulting in an increase in reported expenses 
related to compensated absences. 
 
The Statement of Activities reflects a positive change for the year.  Net position 
increased by $6,697,776, or 8.2%, in 2025 compared to an increase of $5,370,767 
in 2024.  This positive change was driven by an increase in revenue combined with a 
decrease in expenses. The decrease in expenses is primarily attributable to a smaller 
change in compensated absences in 2025 compared to the significant, one-time 
liability recognized during the restatement of the 2024 fiscal year as noted above.   
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Other highlights of the information that have a significant impact on the amounts 
presented in the Statement of Activities are: 
 

 The state general fund appropriation increased as the office increases 
the services it provides. 

 Supplies increased mainly due to an increase in purchases of non-
capitalized computer equipment. 

 Professional services expenses decreased primarily due to reduced 
reliance on external actuarial services, as the Legislative Auditor has 
expanded its internal actuarial department. 

 
CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s investment in capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, as of June 30, 2025, is $982,824.  This investment in capital assets 
includes office furniture and equipment, computer equipment, and vehicles.  The total 
increase in capital assets for the current fiscal year was 784.1%.  The acquisition of 
replacement computer equipment for office data storage and disaster recovery 
accounted for the majority of this increase. 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor entered into a five-year extended terms payment 
agreement for the purchase of replacement computer equipment for office data 
storage and disaster recovery. This option was used to help avoid drastic cyclical 
changes in the budget for the replacement of the equipment.  In addition, there are 
long-term liabilities related to other postemployment benefits, pensions, and 
compensated absences.  For additional information concerning capital assets and 
long-term liabilities, refer to notes 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 14. 
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS  
 
There were no overall changes to the budget during the fiscal year except for changes 
between expenditure categories to respond to changing business needs.  Actual 
collections from self-generated audit fees and allocations were under budget by  
$0.2 million.  However, actual expenditures were under budget by $2.7 million.  
These variances should have no significant effect on future services or liquidity. 
 
ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s overall financial position has improved due to 
improved funding from the State General Fund appropriation. 
  
In the long term, the office faces funding significant liabilities of its retirement plans 
and other postemployment benefits.  GASB Statement No. 68 requires the 
recognition of the office’s proportionate share of the net pension liability, and GASB 
Statement No. 75 requires the recognition of OPEB liabilities.  Although recent 
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legislative changes to the plans have positively affected the plans’ unfunded accrued 
liabilities, these significant liabilities will remain for many years. 
 
CONTACTING THE LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE 
  AUDITOR’S MANAGEMENT 
 
The accompanying financial report is designed to provide residents, taxpayers, 
customers, investors, and creditors with a general overview of the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s finances and to show the office’s accountability and oversight for 
the money it receives.  For questions about this report or additional financial 
information, contact Mrs. Rachel Westbrook, Chief Financial Officer, Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor, P.O. Box 94397, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9397, phone 
number (225) 339-3800. 
 
 
 



Statement A

LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Governmental Fund Balance Sheet/
  Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2025

STATEMENT OF
GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS * NET POSITION

ASSETS
  Cash in bank (note 2) $11,563,686 $11,563,686
  Accounts receivable (note 3) 2,413,986 2,413,986
  Prepaid expenses (note 4) 245,550 245,550
  Capital assets (net of allowance
    for depreciation) (note 5) $982,824 (1) 982,824
          Total Assets $14,223,222 982,824 15,206,046

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  Deferred outflows related to pensions (note 10) 9,334,009 (3) 9,334,009
  Deferred outflows related to OPEB (note 11) 4,867,188 (3) 4,867,188
          Total Deferred Outflows of Resources NONE 14,201,197 14,201,197

LIABILITIES
  Accounts payable (note 6) $1,815,990 1,815,990
  Due to Third Party (note 7) 486,562 486,562
  Notes payable (notes 8 and 14):
    Current portion 188,668 (3) 188,668
    Noncurrent portion 566,003 (3) 566,003
  Compensated absences (notes 9 and 14):
    Current portion 2,256,130 (3) 2,256,130
    Noncurrent portion 9,415,180 (3) 9,415,180
  OPEB payable (note 11)
    Current portion 904,261 (3) 904,261
    Noncurrent portion 28,031,281 (3) 28,031,281
  Net pension liability (note 10) 46,777,940 (3) 46,777,940
          Total Liabilities 2,302,552 88,139,463 90,442,015

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  Deferred inflows related to pensions (note 10) 5,779,094 (3) 5,779,094
  Deferred inflows related to OPEB (note 11) 8,335,978 (3) 8,335,978
  Deferred audit fees 1,900,932 (1,900,932) (2) 0
          Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,900,932 12,214,140 14,115,072

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION
  Nonspendable - prepaid amounts 245,550 (245,550)
  Assigned (note 15) 9,774,188 (9,774,188)
          Total Fund Balance 10,019,738 (10,019,738)

  Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources,
     and fund balance $14,223,222

  Net position (deficit)
  Net investment in capital assets 228,153 228,153
  Unrestricted (note 15) (75,377,997) (75,377,997)

TOTAL NET POSITION (DEFICIT) ($75,149,844) ($75,149,844)

*Explanations:

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

(1) Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the
General Fund.

(3) Long-term liabilities, such as compensated absences, notes payable, pension liabilities and its related deferred inflows
and outflows, and other postemployment benefits and its related deferred inflows and outflows, are not due and payable in
the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the General Fund. 

(2) Deferred inflows of resources, such as accounts receivable for audit billings received after the 45-day accrual period, are
not available to pay for current-period expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the General Fund.
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Statement B

LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Statement of Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures,
  and Changes in Fund Balance/Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

STATEMENT OF
GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS * ACTIVITIES

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES  
  Personnel services and related benefits $34,264,545 ($3,777,321) (1) $30,487,224
  Travel 378,518 378,518
  Operating services 1,553,539 1,553,539
  Supplies 148,738 318,439 (2) 467,177
  Professional services (note 17) 553,030 553,030
  Capital outlay 332,007 (332,007) (2)
  Depreciation 44,124 (2) 44,124
  Debt service - principal 147,548 (147,548) (2)
     Total Expenditures/Expenses 37,377,925 (3,894,313) 33,483,612

PROGRAM REVENUES
  Audit fees and allocations 24,491,513 390,586 (3) 24,882,099
     Total Program Revenues 24,491,513 390,586 24,882,099

Net Program Expenses (8,601,513)

GENERAL REVENUES
  State General Fund appropriation 15,295,000 15,295,000
  Interest 
  Miscellaneous 1,047 3,242 (1) 4,289
     Total General Revenues 15,296,047 3,242 15,299,289

EXCESS OF REVENUES
  OVER EXPENDITURES 2,409,635 (2,409,635) NONE 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND
  OTHER FINANCING SOURCES OVER
  EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 2,409,635 (2,409,635) NONE 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION NONE 6,697,776 6,697,776

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION (Deficit)
  Beginning of the year, Restated (note 16) 7,610,103 (89,457,723) (81,847,620)

  End of the year $10,019,738 ($85,169,582) ($75,149,844)

*Explanations:

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

(1) Expenses and revenues of long-term obligations for compensated absences, pension plans, and other
postemployment benefits reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in the General Fund.
(2) Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the Statement of Activities,
the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. The
amount of capital outlays not meeting the capitalization threshold is reported as an expense (i.e.,
supplies) and amounts financed are capitalized.
(3) Revenues in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current financial resources are deferred
and not reported as revenues in the General Fund. This includes revenues received after the 45-day
accrual period which are not available to pay for current-period expenditures. This amount is the net
effect of the current and prior year deferrals.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor is a state audit organization for the state of 
Louisiana within the legislative branch of state government.  The Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor is responsible for audits and examinations of the records and accounts of all 
public boards and commissions and any agency, department, or political subdivision 
of the state as provided by Louisiana Revised Statutes (R.S.) 24:511-525.  The 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor is authorized by Article III, Section 11 of the Louisiana 
Constitution of 1974. 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor has audit responsibility for approximately 3,500 
units of state and local government and quasi-public corporations, some of which are 
audited by certified public accountants with oversight and monitoring provided by the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor.  The Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s main office is 
located in Baton Rouge, Louisiana.  The Louisiana Legislative Auditor employs 251 
staff members, including auditors, information technology personnel, an executive 
counsel, an actuary, and various administrative personnel.  The Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor’s operations are funded through an annual lapsing legislative appropriation. 
 
1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) promulgates 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and 
reporting standards for state and local governments.  These principles are 
found in the Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting 
Standards published by GASB.  The accompanying financial statements have 
been prepared in accordance with such principles. 
 
B. REPORTING ENTITY 
 
Using the criteria in GASB Codification Section 2100, the Division of 
Administration, Office of Statewide Reporting and Accounting Policy, has 
defined the governmental reporting entity to be the state of Louisiana.  The 
accompanying financial statements of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor contain 
sub-account information of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana.  
Annually, the state of Louisiana issues general purpose financial statements 
which include the activity contained in the accompanying financial statements.  
However, the activity may be presented or classified differently due to 
perspective differences.  The Louisiana Legislative Auditor has no fiduciary 
funds or component units. 
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C. FUND ACCOUNTING 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor has only a General Fund supported by an 
appropriation from the state of Louisiana and self-generated funds.  The 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s General Fund contains two sub-funds, the 
General Appropriation Fund and Ancillary Enterprise Fund. 

 
General Appropriation Fund 

 
The General Appropriation Fund accounts for the appropriated operating 
revenues, transfers, and expenditures of the Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor.  All appropriated revenues are deposited into this fund from 
which operating expenditures are made. 

 
Ancillary Fund 

 
The Ancillary Fund (which has a legal name of Ancillary Enterprise Fund) 
was established to provide a source of working capital to the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor for audits in which the Louisiana Legislative Auditor 
is authorized to charge audit fees for certain state and local audits.  
These fees are not billable until the end of the examination; therefore, 
the fund is used as a source of working capital during the audit until the 
audit fees are billed or costs are allocated, collected, and available to 
fund operations.   

 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor is also authorized to allocate costs 
relating to state government to state agencies.  Those allocated costs 
are accounted for within the Ancillary Fund.  All miscellaneous revenues 
are also recorded in the Ancillary Fund.  The annual appropriation act 
authorizes budgeted transfers from this fund to the General 
Appropriation Fund. 

 
D. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 
The accompanying governmental fund financial statements are presented 
using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified 
accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized when they become 
measurable and available to fund current operations.  Revenues are considered 
available when they are collected within the current period or soon enough 
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  The Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 45 days 
of the end of the current fiscal period, except for federal grants, which 
generally are considered available for 12 months after the end of the fiscal 
year.  Expenditures are recorded when the related liability is incurred, as under 
accrual accounting.  However, compensated absences, pension costs, and 
other postemployment benefits (OPEB) costs are recorded when payment is 
due. 
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The accompanying government-wide financial statements (Statement of Net 
Position and Statement of Activities) reflect entity-wide operations of the 
office.  These statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are 
recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  

 
Amounts reported as program revenues include charges for services such as 
audit fees and allocations.  General revenues include state General Fund 
appropriations, interest, and other miscellaneous collections. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s policy to use unrestricted resources first and 
then restricted resources as needed. 
 
A deferred outflow of resources represents a consumption of net position that 
applies to a future period and will not be recognized as an outflow of resources 
(expenditure/expense) until that future time.  
 
A deferred inflow of resources represents an acquisition of net position that 
applies to a future period and will not be recognized as an inflow of resources 
(revenue) until that future time. 
 
E. BUDGET PRACTICES 
 
The legislative appropriation for the general operations of the office is an 
annual lapsing legislative appropriation accounted for within the General 
Appropriation Fund (Schedules 5 and 6).  Amounts not expended or 
encumbered at the close of the fiscal year must be returned to the General 
Fund of the state of Louisiana on or before October 1, 2025, unless otherwise 
reappropriated by subsequent legislative action.  Current appropriation 
legislation authorizes such reappropriation of prior-year funds.   
 
Amendments to the budget of state General Fund revenues must be approved 
by the Legislative Budgetary Control Council.  The budget of the Ancillary Fund 
is an administrative budget driven by amounts legislatively authorized to be 
transferred to the General Fund.  Transfers from the Ancillary Fund are limited 
by the legislative appropriation, and any amendment that would increase the 
amount of the authorized transfer must be approved by the co-chairmen of 
the Legislative Budgetary Control Council.  Transfers between the expenditure 
classifications on Schedule 1 may be authorized by the Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor. 
 
In addition to the amount appropriated for general operations of the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor reflected on Schedule 1, the legislature appropriated 
$350,000 to the Louisiana Legislative Auditor for the 2024-2025 budget year 
to establish, if needed, working capital for the Ancillary Fund.  The 
appropriation was not drawn by the Louisiana Legislative Auditor and is not 
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reflected as revenue (or budgeted revenue) on Schedule 1.  Historically, the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor has not drawn such amount to fund operations. 
 
The budget for the General Fund is prepared on the budgetary (legal) basis of 
accounting.  In compliance with budgetary authorization, the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor includes the prior year’s fund balance represented by 
appropriated net position remaining in the fund as budgeted revenue in the 
succeeding year.  The results of operations on a generally accepted accounting 
principles basis do not recognize the fund balance allocation as revenue 
because it represents prior periods’ excess of revenues over expenditures. 
 
Encumbrance accounting is used during the year to reserve portions of the 
annual appropriation for unfilled purchase orders.  Year-end encumbrances are 
not charged against the current-year appropriation and are carried forward 
into the next budget year.  
 
F. CASH IN BANKS 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor defines cash as interest-bearing demand 
deposits.  Under state law, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor may deposit funds 
within a fiscal agent bank organized under the laws of the state of Louisiana, 
the laws of any other state in the Union, or the laws of the United States.  
Furthermore, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor may invest in certificates of 
deposit of state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks 
having their principal offices in Louisiana.  Under state law, these deposits (or 
the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or 
similar federal security or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent 
bank.  The fair market value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit 
insurance must at all times equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent. 
 
G. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Capital assets are reported at cost on the date of acquisition or their estimated 
fair value at the date of donation.  For movable property, the capitalization 
policy includes all items with a unit cost of $5,000 or more and an estimated 
useful life greater than one year.  For computer software purchased or 
developed for internal use, the capitalization threshold is $1 million.  For 
buildings, building improvements, and leasehold improvements, the 
capitalization threshold is $100,000.  Routine repairs and maintenance are 
charged to operating expense in the year in which the expense is incurred.  
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the following 
estimated useful lives of the assets:  
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Computer equipment 5 years 
Office furniture and equipment 5 to 7 years 
Vehicles 5 years 
Computer software 3 years 
Buildings and improvements 40 years 
Leasehold improvements Lesser of 20 years or lease term 

 
H. COMPENSATED ABSENCES 
 
The long-term obligation of accumulated unpaid annual, sick, and 
compensatory leave is recorded in the Statement of Net Position and 
Statement of Activities.  Employees accrue unlimited amounts of annual and 
sick leave at varying rates as established by the office’s personnel manual.  
Upon resignation or retirement, unused annual leave of up to 300 hours is paid 
to an employee at their current rate of pay.  Upon retirement, annual leave in 
excess of 300 hours and all unused sick leave are credited as earned service 
in computing retirement benefits.   
 
Furthermore, employees can earn compensatory leave for hours worked in 
excess of 80 hours per pay period.  The compensatory leave may be used 
similarly to annual or sick leave, and any unused balance is paid to the 
employee upon resignation or retirement. 

 
I. NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 
 
Noncurrent liabilities include notes payable and estimated amounts for accrued 
compensated absences, other postemployment benefits, and pension liabilities 
that will not be paid within the next fiscal year. 
 
For purposes of measuring the Net Pension Liability, deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension 
expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Louisiana State 
Employees’ Retirement System (LASERS) and Teachers’ Retirement System of 
Louisiana (TRSL) and additions to/deductions from LASERS’s and TRSL’s 
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are 
reported by LASERS and TRSL.  For this purpose, benefit payments (including 
refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms.  Synthetic guaranteed investment contracts 
are reported at contract value.  All other investments are reported at fair value. 
 
J. FUND BALANCE 
 
Fund balance is classified in the following components: 
 

(a) Nonspendable includes fund balance amounts that cannot be 
spent either because it is not in spendable form or because of 
legal or contractual constraints. 
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(b) Restricted includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for 
specific purposes which are externally imposed by providers, such 
as creditors or amounts constrained due to constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 

(c) Committed includes fund balance amounts that are constrained 
for specific purposes that are internally imposed by the Louisiana 
State Legislature through legislative action and does not lapse at 
year-end. 

(d) Assigned includes fund balance amounts that are intended to be 
used for specific purposes that are neither considered restricted 
nor committed.  In addition to amounts encumbered by 
management, it includes the portion of fund balance that has 
been approved by the Louisiana State Legislature for 
appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year’s budget.  A 
modification to the appropriated amount requires action by the 
Louisiana State Legislature; however, this approval lapses at 
year-end. 

(e) Unassigned is the residual amount of fund balance which does not 
fall into one of the other components. 

The Louisiana Legislative Auditor applies unrestricted resources first when 
expenditures are incurred for purposes for which either restricted or 
unrestricted (committed, assigned, and unassigned) amounts are available.  
Within unrestricted fund balance, unassigned amounts are reduced first 
followed by assigned and then committed amounts when expenditures are 
incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund 
balance classifications could be used.  The Louisiana Legislative Auditor does 
not have a formal minimum fund balance policy. 
 
K. NET POSITION 
 
Net position comprises the various net earnings from revenues and expenses.  
Net position is classified in the following components: 
 

(a) Net investment in capital assets consists of the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s total investment in capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation and related debt. 

(b) Unrestricted consists of resources derived from audit fees and 
allocations, state appropriations, interest earnings, and other 
miscellaneous sources.  These resources are used for transactions 
relating to general operations of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor 
and may be used at its discretion to meet current expenses and 
for any purpose. 
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L. USE OF ESTIMATES 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
M. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the following statement was implemented: 
GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  GASB Statement No. 101 
provides guidance to better meet the information needs of financial statement 
users by updating the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated 
absences. It establishes a consistent approach for all types of leave, 
eliminating potential comparability issues between governments with different 
leave policies. This Statement requires that liabilities for compensated 
absences be recognized for leave that has not been used and leave that has 
been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means. A liability 
should be recognized for leave that has not been used if the leave is 
attributable to services already rendered, the leave accumulates, and the leave 
is more likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or 
settled through noncash means. The change in accounting principle had a 
material impact on the entity's financial statements, as this updated model 
required the recognition of additional liability for annual and sick leave. The 
following GASB statement was also effective but did not impact the financial 
statements of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor: GASB Statement No. 102, 
Certain Risk Disclosures.  
 

2. CASH IN BANK  
 
At June 30, 2025, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor has cash (book balances) in 
demand deposits totaling $11,563,686.  
 
3. RECEIVABLES 
 
Revenues generated from audit fees or allocations to state agencies are recorded 
immediately when earned.  Receivables as shown on Statement A, net of an 
allowance for doubtful accounts, are composed of the following: 
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Allowance for
Doubtful Receivables,

Receivables Accounts Net

Billed audit fees $497,577 $497,577
Earned, but unbilled audit fees 1,915,932 1,915,932
Other 477 477

          Total $2,413,986 NONE $2,413,986
 

 
There is no noncurrent portion of accounts receivable.  State law limits the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s credit risk by allowing the State Treasurer to withhold 
appropriations from those agencies owing audit fees and allocations. 
 
4. PREPAID EXPENSES 
 
Prepaid expenses consist of the following: 
 

Prepaid postage $693
Operating services 226,875
Travel 12,918
Supplies 5,064

     Total $245,550
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5. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
A summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2025, is as 
follows: 
 

Balance Balance
June 30, 2024 Additions Retirements June 30, 2025

  Office equipment and furniture $531,723 $0 $531,723
  Less accumulated depreciation (507,845) ($6,949) (514,794)
     Total office equipment and furniture 23,878 (6,949) NONE 16,929

  Computer equipment 1,972,010 $915,787 ($70,311) 2,817,486
  Less accumulated depreciation (1,884,727) (37,175) $70,311 (1,851,591)
     Total computer equipment 87,283 878,612 0 965,895

  Vehicles 58,460 (17,123) 41,337
  Less accumulated depreciation (58,460) 17,123 (41,337)
     Total vehicles 0 NONE 0 0

          Total capital assets 
            being depreciated $111,161 $871,663 NONE $982,824

Capital assets summary:
  Total cost of capital assets $2,562,193 $915,787 ($87,434) $3,390,546
  Less accumulated depreciation (2,451,032) (44,124) 87,434 (2,407,722)

Capital assets, net $111,161 $871,663 $0 $982,824

 
The accompanying statements do not include the value of land and buildings provided 
without cost to the Louisiana Legislative Auditor by the state of Louisiana.  Those 
assets are recorded within the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report of the state 
of Louisiana. 
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6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
 
Accounts payable and accruals at June 30, 2025, are as follows: 
 

Personnel services and related benefits $1,710,752
Travel 11,875
Operating services 49,525
Professional services 40,719
Supplies 2,099
Capital 1,020
     Total $1,815,990

 
 

7. DUE TO THIRD PARTY  
 
Pursuant to Act 393 of the 2024 Regular Session, the New Orleans Inspector General 
(IG) and the Louisiana Legislative Auditor are mandated to jointly appoint two 
arbiters for each City Council District of the City of New Orleans. As part of the 
Supplemental Appropriations Act (Act 776) of the 2024 Regular Legislative Session, 
the Legislature appropriated $500,000 from the General Fund to the Sewerage and 
Water Board of New Orleans for the purpose of the Arbitration Program.  The funds 
will be used for the compensation of the Arbiters to hear customer cases of disputed 
bills and render a decision after evidence presented by the customer and the Utility. 
A cooperative endeavor agreement was executed between Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor and the Sewerage and Water Board to transfer the full appropriated amount 
to the Louisiana Legislative Auditor at the start of the program period to be paid to 
the Arbiters as compensation.  The program has an end date of June 30, 2026. As of 
June 30,2025, the balance remaining to be paid to the Arbiters for their services is 
$486,562. 
 
8.  NOTES PAYABLE 
 
In April 2025, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor entered into a five-year extended 
terms payment agreement for the purchase of computer equipment totaling 
$943,339 at a 0% interest rate. The agreement includes a provision that in an event 
of default, outstanding payments become due immediately.  The purchased computer 
equipment is the collateral securing the outstanding note.  The agreement has a 
nonappropriation exculpatory clause that allows cancellation if the legislature does 
not make an appropriation for its continuation during any future fiscal period. The 
following is a summary of future minimum payments as of June 30, 2025: 
 

Year ended June 30: Principal Interest Total
2026 $188,668 $0 $188,668 
2027 188,668 0 188,668 
2028 188,668 0 188,668 
2029 188,667 0 188,667 
     Total $754,671 $0 $754,671 
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9. COMPENSATED ABSENCES 
 
At June 30, 2025, employees of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor have accumulated 
and vested annual leave, sick leave and compensatory leave of $11,671,310, 
respectively.  These balances were computed in accordance with GASBS 101.  The 
leave payable is recorded in the Statement of Net Position and Statement of 
Activities. 
 
10. PENSION PLANS 
 
Plan Descriptions 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor is a participating employer in two state public 
employee retirement systems, LASERS and TRSL.  Both systems have separate 
boards of trustees and administer cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit 
pension plans, including classes of employees with different benefits and contribution 
rates (sub-plans).  Article X, Section 29(F) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974 
assigns the authority to establish and amend benefit provisions of all sub-plans 
administered by these systems to the State Legislature.  The systems issue annual, 
publicly-available financial reports that include financial statements and required 
supplementary information.  The reports for LASERS and TRSL may be obtained at 
www.lasersonline.org and www.trsl.org, respectively. 
 
Benefits Provided 
 
Retirement Benefits - LASERS 
 
LASERS administers a plan to provide retirement, disability, and survivor benefits to 
eligible state employees and their beneficiaries as defined in R.S. 11:411-417.   
Act 992 of the 2010 Regular Legislative Session closed existing sub-plans for 
members hired before January 1, 2011, and created new sub-plans for regular 
members, hazardous duty members, and judges.  Act 226 of the 2014 Regular 
Legislative Session established new retirement eligibility for members of LASERS 
hired on or after July 1, 2015, excluding hazardous duty plan members.  The age and 
years of creditable service required for a member to receive retirement benefits are 
established by R.S. 11:441 and vary depending on the member’s hire date, employer, 
and job classification.  The computation of retirement benefits is defined in  
R.S. 11:444.   
 
All Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s members are regular plan members.  Regular plan 
members hired before July 1, 2006, may retire with full benefits at any age upon 
completing 30 years of creditable service, at age 55 upon completing 25 years of 
creditable service, or at age 60 upon completing 10 years of creditable service.  
Regular members hired between July 1, 2006, and June 30, 2015, may retire with 
full benefits at age 60 upon completing 5 years of creditable service, and those hired 
after June 30, 2015, may retire with full benefits at age 62 upon completing 5 years 
of creditable service.  Additionally, all regular plan members may choose to retire 
with 20 years of creditable service at any age, with an actuarially reduced benefit.  
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The basic annual retirement benefit for regular plan members is equal to 2.5% of 
average compensation multiplied by the number of years of creditable service, 
generally not to exceed 100% of average compensation.  Average compensation for 
regular members is defined in R.S. 11:403 as the member’s average annual earned 
compensation for the highest 36 consecutive months of employment for members 
employed before July 1, 2006, or highest 60 consecutive months of employment for 
members employed on or after that date. 
 
A member leaving service before attaining minimum retirement age, but after 
completing certain minimum service requirements, becomes eligible for a benefit 
provided the member lives to the minimum service retirement age and does not 
withdraw their accumulated contributions.  The minimum service requirement for 
benefits varies depending upon the member’s employer and service classification. 
 
Retirement Benefits - TRSL 
 
TRSL administers a plan to provide retirement, disability, and survivor benefits to 
employees who meet the legal definition of a “teacher” as provided for in R.S 11:701.  
Statutory changes closed existing, and created new, sub-plans for members hired on 
or after January 1, 2011.  The age and years of creditable service required for a 
member to receive retirement benefits are established by R.S. 11:761 and vary 
depending on the member’s hire date.  The computation for retirement benefits is 
defined in R.S. 11:768. 
 
Members of the Regular Plan whose first employment makes them eligible for 
membership in a Louisiana state retirement system on or after July 1, 2015, may 
retire with a 2.5% benefit factor at age 62 upon completing at least 5 years of service 
credit and are eligible for an actuarially reduced benefit with 20 years of service at 
any age.  Members hired between January 1, 2011, and June 30, 2015, may retire 
with a 2.5% benefit factor at age 60 upon completing at least 5 years of service credit 
and are eligible for an actuarially reduced benefit with 20 years of service at any age.  
Members hired between July 1, 1999, and December 31, 2010, are eligible for a 2.5% 
benefit factor at age 60 with 5 years of service, age 55 with 25 years of service, at 
any age with 30 years of service, and are eligible for an actuarially reduced benefit 
with 20 years of service at any age.  Members hired before July 1, 1999, are eligible 
for a 2% benefit factor at age 60 with 5 years of service, or at any age with 20 years 
of service and are eligible for a 2.5% benefit factor at age 65 with 20 years of service, 
age 55 with 25 years of service, or at any age with 30 years of service. 
 
Retirement benefits are based on a formula which multiplies the final average 
compensation by the applicable accrual rate, and by the years of creditable service.  
Average compensation is defined in R.S. 11:701 as the member’s average annual 
earned compensation for the highest 36 consecutive months of employment for 
members employed before January 1, 2011, or highest 60 consecutive months of 
employment for members employed on or after that date. 
 
A retiring member is entitled to receive the maximum benefit payable until the 
member’s death.  In lieu of the maximum benefit, the member may elect to receive 
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a reduced benefit payable in the form of a Joint and Survivor Option, or as a lump 
sum that can’t exceed 36 months of the members’ maximum monthly benefit 
amount. 
 
Effective July 1, 2009, members may make an irrevocable election at retirement to 
receive an actuarially-reduced benefit which increases 2.5% annually, beginning on 
the first retirement anniversary date, but not before age 55 or before the retiree 
would have attained age 55 in the case of a surviving spouse.  This option can be 
chosen in combination with the above options. 
 
Deferred Retirement Benefits 
 
LASERS and TRSL have each established a Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP).  
When a member enters DROP, their status changes from active member to retiree 
even though they continue to work and draw their salary for a period up to three 
years.  The election is irrevocable once participation begins.  During participation, 
benefits otherwise payable are fixed and deposited in an individual DROP account.  
Upon leaving DROP and terminating employment, members must choose among 
available alternatives for the distribution of benefits that have accumulated in their 
DROP accounts. 
 
Members eligible to retire and who do not choose to participate in DROP may elect to 
receive at the time of retirement an initial lump-sum benefit option in an amount up 
to 36 months of benefits, with an actuarial reduction of their future benefits. 
 
Disability Benefits 
 
Eligibility requirements and benefit computations for LASERS disability benefits are 
provided for in R.S. 11:461.  Members in active state service who become disabled, 
and who are not eligible for regular retirement, may receive a maximum disability 
benefit equivalent to the regular retirement formula without reduction by reason of 
age provided the member has at least 10 years of creditable service.  Once reaching 
normal retirement age, disability retirees may apply to receive regular retirement 
benefits. 
 
Under R.S. 11:778 and 11:779, TRSL members who have suffered a qualified 
disability are eligible for disability benefits if employed before January 1, 2011, and 
attained at least five years of service or if employed on or after January 1, 2011, and 
attained at least ten years of service. Members employed before January 1, 2011, 
receive disability benefits equal to 2.5% of average compensation multiplied by the 
years of service, but not more than 50% of average compensation subject to 
statutory minimums.  Members employed on or after January 1, 2011, receive 
disability benefits equivalent to the regular retirement formula without reduction by 
reason of age. 
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Survivor’s Benefits 
 
Provisions for LASERS survivor’s benefits are provided for in R.S. 11:471-478.  Under 
these statutes, the deceased member, hired before January 1, 2011, who was in 
state service at the time of death must have a minimum of five years of service, at 
least two of which were earned immediately before death, or who had a minimum of 
20 years of service regardless of when earned in order for a benefit to be paid to a 
minor or handicapped child.  Benefits are payable to an unmarried child until age 18 
or age 23 if the child remains a full-time student.  The minimum service requirement 
is 10 years for a surviving spouse with no minor children, and benefits are to be paid 
for life to the spouse or qualified handicapped child.  The deceased regular plan 
member, hired on or after January 1, 2011, must have a minimum of five years of 
service credit regardless of when earned in order for a benefit to be paid to a minor 
child.  The minimum service credits for a surviving spouse include active service at 
the time of death and a minimum of 10 years of service credit, with two years being 
earned immediately prior to death, or a minimum of 20 years regardless of when 
earned.  In addition, the deceased regular plan member’s spouse must have been 
married for at least one year before death. 
 
Provisions for TRSL survivor benefits are provided for in R.S. 11:762.  A surviving 
spouse with minor children of an active member with at least five years of creditable 
service (two years immediately prior to death) is entitled to a benefit equal to the 
greater of (a) $600 per month, or (b) 50% of the member’s benefit calculated at the 
2.5% accrual rate for all creditable service.  When minor children are no longer 
eligible to receive survivor benefits, and the deceased member had at least 10 years 
of creditable service, the spouse’s benefit reverts to a survivor benefit in accordance 
with the provisions for a surviving spouse with no minor children.  Benefits for the 
minor children cease when they are no longer eligible.  Each minor child (maximum 
of two) shall receive an amount equal to the greater of (a) 50% of the spouse’s 
benefit or (b) $300 (up to two eligible children).  Benefits to minors cease at 
attainment of age 21, marriage, or age 23 if enrolled in an approved institution of 
higher education.  A surviving spouse without minor children of an active member 
with at least 10 years of creditable service (two years immediately prior to death) or 
20 years of creditable service (regardless of when earned) is entitled to a benefit 
equal to the greater of (a) $600 per month, or (b) the option 2 equivalent of the 
benefit calculated at the 2.5% accrual rate for all creditable service.  If a surviving 
spouse remarries before the age of 55 and the deceased active member had less 
than 20 years of creditable service, the surviving spouse’s benefit will cease. 
 
Permanent Benefit Increases/Cost-of-Living Adjustments 
 
As fully described in Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes, LASERS and TRSL 
allow for the payment of ad hoc permanent benefit increases, also known as cost-of-
living adjustments (COLAs), that are funded through investment earnings when 
recommended by the retirement systems’ Board of Trustees and approved by the 
State Legislature.  LASERS and TRSL have established an Experience Account to fund 
permanent benefit increases for retirees.  Effective July 1, 2023, Act 184 of the 2023 
Regular Legislative Session provides for the phasing out and termination of the 
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Experience Account and of the diversion of the investment earnings into that account, 
and creates a new account for accumulation of funds to pay COLAs. The Act 
establishes an additional component of the required employer contribution rate called 
the COLA account funding contribution or AFC rate. Accounts are capped at amounts 
needed to fund two increases. These ad hoc COLAs are not considered substantively 
automatic.  
 
Contributions 
 
Employee contribution rates are established by R.S. 11:62. Employer contribution 
rates are established annually under R.S. 11:101-11:104 by the Public Retirement 
Systems’ Actuarial Committee (PRSAC), taking into consideration the 
recommendation of the systems’ actuaries.  Employer contribution rates are 
constitutionally required to cover the employer’s portion of the normal cost and 
provide for the amortization of the unfunded accrued liability.  Each plan pays a 
separate actuarially determined employer contribution rate.  However, all assets of 
each plan are used for the payment of benefits for all classes of members within each 
system, regardless of their plan membership. 
 
The employee contribution rate for LASERS and TRSL is 8% of covered payroll, except 
for LASERS members hired before July 1, 2006, who contribute 7.5% of covered 
payroll.  For fiscal year 2025, the employer contribution rate for LASERS and TRSL is 
34.74% and 21.51%, respectively.  Employer contributions to LASERS and TRSL for 
fiscal year 2025 totaled $7,446,886 and $65,186, respectively.  Non-employer 
contributing entity contributions to TRSL, which are comprised of ad valorem tax 
revenue, totaled $3,242, and were recognized as revenue in fiscal year 2025 by the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor. 
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources 
and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 
 
At June 30, 2025, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor reported a liability for LASERS 
and TRSL of $46,238,681 and $539,259, respectively, for its proportionate share of 
the collective net pension liability.  The net pension liabilities were measured as of 
June 30, 2024, and the total pension liabilities used to calculate the net pension 
liability were determined by actuarial valuations as of that date.  The Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s proportions of the net pension liability for each retirement 
system were based on projections of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s long-term 
share of contributions to the pension plans relative to the projected contributions of 
all participating employers, actuarially determined.  The Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor’s projected contribution effort was calculated by multiplying the eligible 
annual compensation of active members in the plans as of June 30, 2024, by the 
fiscal year 2025 actuarially required contribution rates.  As of June 30, 2024, the 
most recent measurement date, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s proportion for 
LASERS and TRSL was 0.85025% and 0.00625%, respectively.  Compared to its 
proportion measured as of June 30, 2023, this reflects an increase of 0.04224% for 
LASERS and an increase of 0.00105% for TRSL. 
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For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor recognized total 
pension expense of $3,179,677, or $3,018,949 and $160,728 for LASERS and TRSL, 
respectively.  At June 30, 2025, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the 
following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows of Resources
LASERS TRSL Total LASERS TRSL Total

Differences between expected 
  and actual experience $30,607 $30,607 $204,501 $204,501

Changes of assumptions $323,223 14,435   337,658          $13,809 13,809        

Net difference between projected 
  and actual earnings on pension 40,968   40,968            5,513,000   5,513,000   
  plan investments

Changes in proportion and differences
  between employer contributions and
  proportionate share of contributions 1,220,633    192,071 1,412,704       47,784     47,784        

Employer contributions subsequent
  to the measurement date 7,446,886    65,186   7,512,072       

     Total $8,990,742 $343,267 $9,334,009 $5,717,501 $61,593 $5,779,094

 
 
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be 
recognized as a reduction of LASERS and TRSL net pension liability in the year ended 
June 30, 2026.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows: 
 

Year ended June 30: LASERS TRSL Total
2026 ($2,094,608) $95,467 ($1,999,141)
2027 1,424,416 97,426 1,521,842
2028 (2,124,780) 5,027 (2,119,753)
2029 (1,378,673) 18,568 (1,360,105)
     Total ($4,173,645) $216,488 ($3,957,157)
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Actuarial Assumptions and Methodologies 
 
The total pension liabilities for LASERS and TRSL in the June 30, 2024, actuarial 
valuations were determined using the following actuarial assumptions and 
methodologies, applied to all periods included in the measurements: 
 

 LASERS TRSL 

Valuation Date June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal  

Amortization 
Approach 

Closed Closed 

Expected Remaining 
Service Lives 

2 years 5 years 

Investment Rate of 
Return (Discount 

Rate) 

7.25%, net of investment expense 7.25%, net of investment expense  

Inflation Rate 2.4% per annum 2.4% per annum 

Mortality General active members: PubG-2010 
Employee tables, adjusted by 1.055 
for males and 1.034 for females. 
 

General retiree/inactive members: 
PubG-2010 Healthy Retiree table, 
adjusted by 1.215 for males and 1.277 
for females. 

 
Disability Retirees: RP-2000 Disability 
Retiree Mortality table, adjusted by 
0.936 for males and 1.065 for females, 
with no projection for improvement. 
 
Beneficiaries/Survivors:  PUB-2010 
table, adjusted by 1.264 for males and 
1.326 for females.  
 
Mortality tables are amounts-weighted 
with a base year of 2020 and with 
2010 rates used for 2020. Mortality 
assumptions for non-disabled 
members include improvement 
projected on a fully generational basis 
using the MP-2021 Mortality 
Improvement Scale. 

Active members: Pub2010T-Below 
Median Employee (amount 
weighted) tables, adjusted by 
0.965 for males and by 0.942 for 
females.  
 

Non-Disabled retiree/inactive 
members: Pub2010T-Below 
Median Retiree (amount weighted) 
tables, adjusted by 1.173 for 
males and by 1.258 for females.  
 

Disability retirees: Pub2010T-
Disability (amount weighted) 
tables, adjusted by 1.043 for 
males and by 1.092 for females.  
 

Contingent Survivor retirees: 
Pub2010T-Below Median 
Contingent Survivor (amount 
weighted) tables, adjusted by 
1.079 for males and by 0.919 for 
females.  
 

Mortality base tables are adjusted 
from 2010 to 2019 (base year, 
representing the mid-point of the 
experience study) with continued 
future mortality improvement 
projected using the MP-2021 
improvement table on a fully 
generational basis. 

Termination, 
Disability, and 

Retirement 
Assumptions 

Based on 2019-2023 experience study 
of plan’s members 

Based on 2018-2022 experience 
study of plan’s members 
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 LASERS TRSL 

Projected Salary 
Increases 

2019-2023 experience study, ranging 
from 3.3% to 14.0% for regular plan 
members depending on duration of 
service 

2018-2022 experience study, 
ranging from 2.41% - 4.85%, 
varies depending on duration of 
service 

Cost of Living 
Adjustments 

Not substantively automatic Not substantively automatic 

 
The projected benefit payments do not include provisions for potential future 
increases not yet authorized by the LASERS and TRSL Boards of Trustees as these 
ad hoc COLAs were deemed not to be substantively automatic. However, the LASERS 
and TRSL assumptions for funding purposes include an adjustment to recognize that 
investment earnings will be allocated to the experience account through fiscal year 
ending 2029 to fund potential future increases. Beginning July 1, 2024, COLAs will 
be directly funded through the employer contribution rate. 
 
The June 30, 2024, LASERS valuations include the following changes in assumptions: 

• The LASERS inflation rate, mortality, termination, retirement, disability, 
and salary increase assumptions were updated to reflect the results of 
the most recent experience study of the plan’s members observed for 
the period of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2023.  

• For LASERS, Act 94 of 2016 changes the amortization period for most 
actuarial changes, gains, or losses from 30 to 20 years once the funded 
ratio reaches 70%.  Since the June 30, 2024 funded ratio exceeds 70%, 
the change in liability due to assumption changes and the experience 
gain/loss are amortized over 20 years. 

 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined 
using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real 
rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and 
inflation) are developed for each major asset class.  These ranges are combined to 
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real 
rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected 
inflation of 2.4% and an adjustment for the effect of rebalancing/diversification.  The 
resulting expected long-term rate of return is 8.15% and 8.68% for LASERS and 
TRSL, respectively.  The target allocation and best estimates of geometric (LASERS) 
and arithmetic (TRSL) real rates of return for each major asset class included in the 
pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2024, are summarized in the 
following tables: 
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Asset Class LASERS TRSL LASERS TRSL
Cash 0.76%
Domestic equity 34.0% 22.5% 4.29% 4.45%
International equity 17.0% 11.5% 5.22% 4.29%
Domestic fixed income 3.0% 8.0% 2.04% 2.79%
International fixed income 19.0% 6.0% 5.24% 1.66%
Alternative investments 27.0% 8.19%
Private equity 37.0% 8.24%
Other private assets 15.0% 4.51%
  Total 100.0% 100.0% 5.61%

Target Allocation
Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return

 
 
Discount Rates 
 
The discount rate used by LASERS and TRSL to measure the total pension liability 
was 7.25%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate 
assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution 
rates and that participating employer contributions will be made at the actuarially 
determined rates approved by PRSAC taking into consideration the recommendation 
of the respective pension system’s actuary.  Based on those assumptions, the pension 
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future 
benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate 
of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit 
payments to determine the total pension liability. 
 
Sensitivity of the Employer’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 
to Changes in the Discount Rates 
 
The following table presents the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s proportionate share 
of the net pension liability using the current discount rate, as well as what the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower or 
one percentage-point higher than the current rate: 
 

1% Decrease
Current 

Discount Rate 1% Increase
LASERS $63,854,387 $46,238,681 $31,269,365
TRSL 781,506          539,259          335,591          
Total $64,635,893 $46,777,940 $31,604,956

 
 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
 
Detailed information about the LASERS and TRSL fiduciary net position is available in 
the separately issued Annual Comprehensive Financial Reports at 
http://www.lasersonline.org and www.trsl.org, respectively. 
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Payables to the Pension Plans 
 
At June 30, 2025, payables to LASERS and TRSL were $886,116 and $4,050, 
respectively, for June 2025 employee and employer legally-required contributions. 
 
11. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor provides certain continuing health care and life 
insurance benefits for its retired employees.  Substantially all employees of the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor who participate in a health plan while active are eligible 
for plan benefits if they are enrolled in the health plan immediately before the date 
of retirement and retire under one of the state-sponsored retirement systems. 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor offers its employees the opportunity to participate 
in one of two medical coverage plans.  One plan is from the state’s Office of Group 
Benefits (OGB), which also offers a life insurance plan, and the other plan is with the 
Louisiana State University (LSU) System Health Plan. 
 
These plans are not administered as formal trusts; therefore, there are no assets 
accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria of paragraph 4 of GASB Statement  
No. 75 to pay future OPEB obligations.  The plans are funded on a “pay-as-you-go 
basis” under which the contributions to the plans are generally made at about the 
same time and in about the same amount as benefit payments become due.  
Employees do not contribute to their postemployment benefits cost until they become 
retirees and begin receiving those benefits.  The retirees contribute to the cost of 
retiree healthcare based on a service schedule.  Information about each of these two 
plans is presented on the following pages. 
 
Plan Descriptions and Benefits Provided 
 
State OGB Plan 
 
OGB administers the State of Louisiana Post-Retirement Benefits Plan – a defined-
benefit, multiple-employer other postemployment benefit plan.  The plan provides 
medical, prescription drug, and life insurance benefits to retirees, disabled retirees, 
and their eligible beneficiaries through premium subsidies.  Current employees, who 
participate in an OGB health plan while active, are eligible for plan benefits if they 
are enrolled in the OGB health plan immediately before the date of retirement and 
retire under one of the state sponsored retirement systems (Louisiana State 
Employees’ Retirement System, Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana, Louisiana 
School Employees’ Retirement System, or Louisiana State Police Retirement System,) 
or they retire from a participating employer that meets the qualifications in the 
Louisiana Administrative Code 32:3.303.  Benefit provisions are established under 
R.S. 42:801-883.  The obligations of the plan members, employers, and other 
contributing entities to contribute to the plan are established or may be amended 
under the authority of R.S. 42:802, 42:821 and 42:851. 
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Employer contributions are based on plan premiums and the employer contribution 
percentage. Premium amounts vary depending on the health plan selected and if the 
retired member has Medicare coverage.  OGB offers retirees four self-insured 
healthcare plans.  Retired employees who have Medicare Part A and Part B coverage 
also have access to three fully-insured Medicare Advantage plans through People’s 
Health, Humana, and Blue Cross, and an Individual Medicare Market Exchange 
product through Via Benefits that provides monthly health reimbursement 
arrangement credits. 
 
The employer and employee contribution percentage are based on the years of 
participation in an OGB plan at retirement. The percentage of premiums contributed 
by the employer and retiree is based on the following schedule: 
 

Employer Retiree
Contribution Contribution

Years of Participation Percentage Percentage

Under 10 years 19% 81%
10 - 14 years 38% 62%
15 - 19 years 56% 44%
20+ years 75% 25%  

In addition to healthcare benefits, retirees may elect to receive life insurance benefits.  
The life insurance benefits offered by the State OGB Plan are also available to retirees 
who elect to participate in the LSU System Health Plan.  Basic and supplemental life 
insurance is available for the individual retirees and spouses of retirees subject to 
maximum values.  Employers pay approximately 50% of monthly premiums for 
individual retirees.  The retiree is responsible for 100% of the premium for 
dependents.  The total monthly premium for retirees varies according to age group. 
 
LSU System Health Plan 
 
Effective January 1, 2014, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor became one of a limited 
number of state agencies that may participate in the LSU System Health Plan.  The 
state agency participation is not material, and, as such, the plan is identified as a 
single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan. 
 
The Health Plan originally began as a pilot program within OGB, the office that 
provides health benefits to state employees, and later the administration was 
transferred to the LSU System.  R.S. 42:851 grants the authority to establish or 
amend benefits under the plan. 
 
The Health Plan offers eligible employees, retirees, and their beneficiaries the 
opportunity to participate in comprehensive health and preventive care coverage that 
gives members a unique, consumer-driven health-care approach to pay routine 
health expenses and provides coverage for major healthcare expenses. 
 
While actuarially determined, the plan rates must be approved by the LSU First 
Benefits Oversight Committee.  Plan rates are in effect for one year, and members 
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have the opportunity to switch providers during the open enrollment period, which 
usually occurs during October. 
 
Employer contributions are based on plan premiums and the employer contribution 
percentage.  Employees who participate in a Health Plan through the State of 
Louisiana who retire with 20 or more years of medical coverage are generally required 
to pay the active contribution rate for retiree and dependent coverage prior to 
qualifying for Medicare, and 25% of the applicable premium for coverage once eligible 
for Medicare.  All others pay a percentage of the retiree contribution rate (which 
differs for pre-Medicare eligible retirees and Medicare eligible retirees) based upon 
years of medical coverage at retirement.  For eligible retirees, the percentages are 
as follows: 

Employer Retiree
Contribution Contribution

Years of Participation Percentage Percentage

Under 10 years 19% 81%
10 - 14 years 38% 62%
15 - 19 years 56% 44%
20+ years 75% 25%  

 
Effective January 1, 2019, retired employees, who have Medicare Part A and Part B 
coverage were moved to the LSU First Retiree Medicare plan upon reaching Medicare 
eligibility. The LSU First Retiree Medicare plan is a fully insured Medicare Advantage 
plan. 
 
Collective Total OPEB Liability and Changes in Collective Total OPEB Liability 
 
The collective total OPEB liability for the State OGB Plan was measured as of July 1, 
2024, and was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.  The collective 
total OPEB liability for the LSU System Health Plan was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of January 1, 2024, which was rolled forward to the measurement date 
of June 30, 2025.  The following table presents the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s 
liability for its proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability at June 30, 
2025: 
 

State OGB 
Plan

LSU System 
Health Plan Total

Liability for Proportionate Share of
Collective Total OPEB Liability $17,124,000 $11,811,542 $28,935,542  

 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s proportionate share percentage is based on the 
employer’s individual OPEB actuarial accrued liability (AAL) in relation to the total 
OPEB AAL liability for all participating entities included in the State of Louisiana 
reporting entity.  For the State OGB Plan, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s 
proportion was 0.2192% as of the measurement date of July 1, 2024, an increase of 
0.0147% since the measurement date of July 1, 2023.  For the LSU System Health 
Plan, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s proportion was 1.6710% as of the 
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measurement date of June 30, 2025, an increase of 0.0527% since the measurement 
date of June 30, 2024. 
 
The collective total OPEB liability in the actuarial valuations were determined using 
the following actuarial methods, assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods 
included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 
 

 State OGB Plan LSU System Health Plan* 

Measurement 
Date 

July 1, 2024 June 30, 2025 

Valuation Date July 1, 2024 January 1, 2024 

Actuarial Cost 
Method 

Entry Age Normal, level percentage 
of pay.  Service Costs are attributed 
through all assumed ages of exit 
from active service.  For current 
DROP participants, assumed exit 
from active service is the date at 
which DROP ends. 

Entry Age Normal, level percentage of pay 

Expected 
Remaining 
Service Lives 

4.5 years 6.3 years 

Inflation Rate 2.40% 3.0% 

Salary Increase 
Rate 

Consistent with the pension plans 
disclosed in note 10 

Consistent with the pension plans 
disclosed in note 10 

Discount Rate 3.93% based the Bond Buyer 20 
Index rate as of June 30, 2024  

5.20% 

Mortality Rates Consistent with the pension plans 
disclosed in note 10 

Non-Disabled Lives: Pub-2010 headcount 
weighted mortality table with generational 
scale MP-21, applied specifically for 
teachers, general and safety personnel. 
 
Disabled Lives: Pub-2010 headcount 
weighted disabled mortality table with 
generational scale MP-21, applied 
specifically for teachers, general and 
safety personnel. 

Note: No future mortality improvements 
other than the generation scaling for MP-
21 were used. 
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 State OGB Plan LSU System Health Plan* 

Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rates 

8.5% for pre-Medicare eligible 
members grading down by .25% each 
year, beginning in 2025-2026 through 
2028-2029 then grading down by 
.50% each year, beginning 2029-2030 
to an ultimate rate of 4.5% in 2035 
and thereafter; 7.5% for Medicare 
grading down by .50% each year, 
beginning 2025-2026 to 6.5% in 
2026-2027 and 6.3% from 2027-
2028, and 6.1% in 2028-2029, 
decreasing to 6.0% in 2029-2030 and 
grading down by .25% each year, 
beginning 2030-2031 through 2033-
2034 then grading down by .50% to 
an ultimate rate of 4.50% in 2035 and 
thereafter; the initial trend was 
developed using the actuary’s National 
Health Care Trend Survey; the 
ultimate trend was developed using a 
building block approach which 
considers Consumer Price Index, Gross 
Domestic Product, and technology 
growth.  
 

The following annual trends are applied 
on a select and ultimate basis. Select 
trends are reduced 0.30% each year 
through 2033, and 0.10% thereafter until 
reaching the ultimate trend rate.  
 
Benefit Select Ultimate 
Pre-Medicare  
   Medical/Rx benefits 7.75% 4.00% 
Medicare benefits 
Stop loss fees 

6.75% 
7.75% 

4.00% 
4.00% 

Administrative fees 4.00% 4.00% 
 

 
Changes of assumptions and other inputs from the prior year valuation include the 
following: 
 

     State OGB Plan 
 

• The discount rate decreased from 4.13% to 3.93%. 

• Baseline per capita costs were updated to reflect 2024 claims and 
enrollment. 

• Medical plan election percentages were updated based on the coverage 
elections of recent retirees. 

• The mortality, retirement, termination, disability, and salary increase 
rates for the LASERS group were updated. 

• The pre-Medicare baseline trend was updated to more accurately reflect 
the healthcare trend survey results, industry-wide expectations, and the 
current high-inflationary environment. Changes to the Medicare trend 
were made to reflect revised expectations regarding the impact of the 
Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) on Medicare prescription drug costs.  

     LSU System Health Plan  
 

• The discount rate was updated from 3.93% to 5.20%.  The discount rate 
basis is the Bond Buyer 20-Bond General Obligation Index as of the 
measurement date. 
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Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability to changes 
in the discount rate 
 
The following table presents the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s proportionate share 
of the collective total OPEB liability using the current discount rate as well as what 
the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s proportionate share of the collective total OPEB 
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-
point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate: 

 

1% Decrease
Current 

Discount Rate 1% Increase
State OGB Plan $20,053,740 $17,124,000 $14,792,695
LSU System Health Plan 14,225,534    11,811,542    9,948,742      
Total Proportionate Share of

Collective Total OPEB Liability $34,279,274 $28,935,542 $24,741,437
 

 
Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability to changes 
in the healthcare cost trend rates 
 
The following table presents the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s proportionate share 
of the collective total OPEB liability using the current healthcare cost trend rates as 
well as what the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s proportionate share of the collective 
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates 
that are one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current 
rates: 

1% Decrease

Current 
Healthcare 
Cost Trend 

Rate 1% Increase
State OGB Plan $14,707,256 $17,124,000 $20,231,215
LSU System Health Plan 9,813,943    11,811,542  14,402,776  

Total Proportionate Share of
Collective Total OPEB Liability $24,521,199 $28,935,542 $34,633,991

 
 
OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to OPEB 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor recognized OPEB 
expense of $1,147,158, or $582,882 and $564,276 for the State OGB Plan and LSU 
System Health Plan, respectively.  At June 30, 2025, Louisiana Legislative Auditor 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
OPEB from the following sources: 
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Deferred Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows of Resources

State OGB 
Plan

LSU System 
Health Plan Total

State OGB 
Plan

LSU System 
Health Plan Total

Differences between expected 
  and actual experience $293,472 $465,547 $759,019 $778,599 $778,599

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 1,273,743 1,057,125 2,330,868 $1,966,313 5,144,383 7,110,696

Changes in proportion and differences
  between benefit payments and
  proportionate share of benefit payments 1,003,712 167,615 1,171,327 446,683 446,683

Amounts paid by the employer for OPEB
  subsequent to the measurement date 605,974 605,974

     Total $3,176,901 $1,690,287 $4,867,188 $2,412,996 $5,922,982 $8,335,978  
 
 
Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s benefit payments subsequent to the measurement date will be 
recognized as a reduction of the collective total OPEB liability in the year ended  
June 30, 2026.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as 
follows: 
 

Year ended June 30: State OGB Plan
LSU System 
Health Plan Total

2026 ($658,563) ($779,570) ($1,438,133)
2027 (77,093) (1,207,815) (1,284,908)
2028 620,829 (1,189,210) (568,381)
2029 272,758 (490,965) (218,207)
2030 (453,114) (453,114)
Thereafter (112,021) (112,021)

     Total $157,931 ($4,232,695) ($4,074,764)
 

 
12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor limits its exposure to risk of loss through the Office 
of Risk Management, a statewide insurance program.  Through the payment of 
premiums to the program, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor transfers the risk of loss 
from theft, torts, damage to and destruction of assets, workers’ compensation, errors 
and omissions, and natural disasters.  The amount of settlements paid in the last 
three years did not exceed insurance coverage.   
 
Losses arising from litigation, claims, and similar contingencies are considered state 
liabilities and are paid by special appropriations made by the Louisiana Legislature.  
Any applicable litigation, claims, and similar contingencies are not recognized in the 
accompanying financial statements. 
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At June 30, 2025, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor is involved in litigation relating to 
his function as the state auditor.  In the opinion of legal counsel, resolution of the 
litigation would not result in substantial liability to the Louisiana Legislative Auditor 
(or state of Louisiana) and, accordingly, is not recorded in the accompanying financial 
statements. 
 
13. LEASE OBLIGATIONS 
 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor has lease agreements for office space in Baton 
Rouge, Hammond, Shreveport, and New Orleans.  The lease agreements have non-
appropriation exculpatory clauses that allow lease cancellation if the legislature does 
not make an appropriation for its continuation during any future fiscal period.  All of 
these leases are short-term leases. 
 
14. CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
The following is a summary of the changes in the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s long-
term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2025: 

Restated Amounts 
Balance, Balance, Due Within

June 30, 2024 Additions Reductions June 30, 2025 One Year

Compensated absences $11,480,576 $190,734 * $11,671,310 $2,256,130
Notes payable 943,339         ($188,668) 754,671          188,668      

          Total long-term liabilities $11,480,576 $1,134,073 ($188,668) $12,425,981 $2,444,798

* The change in the compensated absences liability is presented as a net change.  
 
Information about changes in the net pension liability and the OPEB liability are 
contained in notes 10 and 11, respectively. 
 
15. FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION 
 
Fund balance includes amounts classified as assigned for the following purposes: 
 

Appropriated for subsequent fiscal year $9,774,188

     Total assigned fund balance $9,774,188
 

 
The Louisiana Legislative Auditor reported a deficit unrestricted net position of 
$75,149,844 as of June 30, 2025.  The deficit is due to the recording of net pension 
liability and other postemployment benefits. 

 
16. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE  

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor has 
implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, 
Compensated Absences. The provisions of this Statement are effective for fiscal years 
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beginning after December 15, 2023, and are required to be applied retroactively by 
restating beginning balances. 

This new standard supersedes prior guidance and establishes a unified model for the 
recognition and measurement of compensated absences. Previously, the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor's only reported a compensated absence liability for the cash 
payout that would be owed to an employee upon termination or retirement.  This 
only included the annual leave payout of up to 300 hours and any compensated leave 
balance the employee may have had at the time of termination or retirement. As a 
result of this change, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor is now required to recognize 
a more comprehensive liability for compensated absences, which includes an 
estimation for earned annual, sick, and compensatory leave that is more likely than 
not to be settled at a future date as paid time off or paid in cash, which was not 
previously required to be accrued. The change results in a restatement of the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position. The effect of the restatement on the 
June 30, 2024, beginning balances is as follows: 

          

Net Position

Balance at June 30, 2024 ($73,147,584)
Implementation of GASBS 101:

Recognition of compensated absences liability (8,700,036)

Balance at June 30, 2024, as restated ($81,847,620)
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17.  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 
Professional services, reported on Statement B, include the following professional 
fees: 
 
Advanced Imaging Solutions Scanning Services $20,821
Automation Centre Software Upgrade 39,550
Brightskies, LLC Software Upgrade 16,077
Carahsoft Technology Corporation Technology Services 2,093
David K. Greer, CPA Audit Services 150,000
DLI Tools, Inc. Network Support and Maintenance 32,167
Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company Actuarial Services 28,631
GFOA Consulting Services 4,750
Handshake Recruiting Services 20,000
iCMS, Inc. Software system development 30,133
Kalos Consulting, INC Recruiting Services 39,200
Klausner, Kaufman, Jensen, & Levinson Legal Services 1,575
Matrix, Inc. Liability Assessments 700
Milliman, Inc. Actuarial Services 32,253
National Association of State Auditors Peer Review 4,000
Professional Recruiting, LLC Recruiting Services 41,912
Rockit Science Agency, Inc. Consulting Services 13,529
Secure Shredding and Recycling Shredding Services 3,621
Sunflower Development Solution Broadcasting and Recording Services 9,000
Theresa Calamari Stevenson Audit Services 26,343
Tracy Leigh McKinzie Norton Training Services 750
Trinity Integrated Soultions Software system development 15,000
Winklevoss technologies Consulting Services 20,925

     Total $553,030  
 
 
18. OTHER COSTS 
 
The state of Louisiana, through other appropriations, provides office space and 
utilities for the main office in Baton Rouge, all of which are not included in the 
accompanying financial statements. 
 
19. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN 
 
Certain employees of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor participate in the Louisiana 
Public Employees Deferred Compensation Plan adopted under the provisions of the 
Internal Revenue Code Section 457.  Complete disclosures relating to the Plan are 
included in the separately issued audit report of the Plan available from the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s website at www.lla.la.gov. 

 
 



Louisiana Legislative Auditor Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

45 

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 
 
On September 4, 2025, a previously disclosed legal proceeding involving the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor was formally dismissed by the Court of Appeal, First 
Circuit, with no findings of liability or requirement for settlement or damages. As a 
result, there is no financial impact on the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s financial 
statements. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 

 
 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND 
 

Schedule 1 presents a budgetary comparison for the General Fund. 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER’S PROPORTIONATE 
SHARE OF THE COLLECTIVE TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY 

 
Schedule 2 presents certain specific data regarding the employer’s proportionate 
share of the Other Postemployment Benefits Plans. 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER’S PROPORTIONATE 
SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 

 
Schedule 3 presents certain specific data regarding the employer’s proportionate 
share of the net pension liability. 

 
 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER’S PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

Schedule 4 presents certain specific data regarding the employer’s contributions to 
its pension plans. 
 
 
 



Schedule 1

LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund
Budget to Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

GAAP TO
GAAP BUDGET BUDGETARY
BASIS DIFFERENCES BASIS ORIGINAL FINAL VARIANCE

REVENUES APPROPRIATED 
  BY LEGISLATURE
State General Fund $15,295,000 $15,295,000 $15,295,000 $15,295,000
Audit fees and self-generated revenues 24,492,560 24,492,560 24,709,985 24,709,985 ($217,425)
Reappropriated fund balance $8,003,211 (1) 8,003,211 8,003,211 8,003,211
  Total revenues 39,787,560 8,003,211 47,790,771 48,008,196 48,008,196 (217,425)

EXPENDITURES 
Personnel services and related benefits 34,264,545 (136,669) (2) 34,127,876 35,842,242 35,585,920 1,458,044
Travel 378,518 66 (3) 378,584 736,707 685,514 306,930
Operating services 1,553,539 29,734 (3) 1,583,273 1,717,606 1,756,194 172,921
Supplies 148,738 4,080 (3) 152,818 129,180 152,950 132
Professional services 553,030 553,030 1,208,350 1,277,979 724,949
Capital outlay 332,007 332,007 370,900 357,760 25,753
Debt service 147,548 147,548 188,668 41,120
     Total expenditures 37,377,925 (102,789) 37,275,136 40,004,985 40,004,985 2,729,849

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
  EXPENDITURES 2,409,635 8,106,000 10,515,635 8,003,211 8,003,211 2,512,424

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
  Interagency transfers in - LBCC NONE NONE NONE NONE 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
  AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
  OVER EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 2,409,635 8,106,000 10,515,635 8,003,211 8,003,211 2,512,424

FUND BALANCE AT
  BEGINNING OF YEAR 7,610,103 393,108 (4) 8,003,211 8,003,211 8,003,211
Less reappropriated fund balance (8,003,211) (1) (8,003,211) (8,003,211) (8,003,211)

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $10,019,738 $495,897 $10,515,635 $8,003,211 $8,003,211 $2,512,424

ACTUAL AMOUNTS

(2)  Personnel services and related benefits are budgeted only to the extent expected to be paid, rather than on the modified accrual 
basis.

BUDGETED AMOUNTS

*Explanation of Differences

(4) The amount reported as "fund balance" on the budgetary basis of accounting derives from the basis of accounting used in preparing 
the budget.  (See Note 1.E. for a description of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor's budgetary accounting method.)  This amount differs 
from the fund balance reported in the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances (Statement B) because of 
the cumulative effect of transactions such as those described above.

(1)  The budget includes reappropriated fund balances carried over from prior years to cover expenditures of the current year.  The 
results of operations on a GAAP basis do not recognize these amounts as revenue since they represent prior period's excess of revenues 
over expenditures.

(3) Certain expenditures are budgeted based on when payments are required to be made, but are properly classified as prepaid 
expenditures on a GAAP basis.
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Schedule 2

LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Schedule of Employer's Proportionate Share
  of the Collective Total OPEB Liability
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Fiscal Year

Employer's 
Proportion of 
the Collective 
Total OPEB 

Liability

Employer's 
Proportionate 
Share of the 

Collective Total 
OPEB Liability

Employer's 
Covered-
Employee 

Payroll

Employer's 
Proportionate 
Share of the 

Collective Total 
OPEB Liability as 

a % of the 
Covered-

Employee Payroll

State OGB Plan

2025 0.2192% $17,124,000 $9,171,870 186.7%

2024 0.2045% $14,616,962 $8,710,387 167.8%

2023 0.2030% $13,701,835 $8,026,100 170.7%

2022 0.2180% $19,965,399 $7,255,399 275.2%

2021 0.2161% $17,903,200 $7,483,261 239.2%

2020 0.2164% $16,711,496 $7,176,156 232.9%

2019 0.2251% $19,216,387 $7,263,337 264.6%

2018 0.2537% $22,047,649 $8,256,469 267.0%

2017 0.2537% $23,017,237 $9,873,773 233.1%

LSU System 
Health Plan

2025 1.6710% $11,811,542 $12,535,963 94.2%

2024 1.6183% $13,754,852 $11,831,795 116.3%

2023 1.5748% $13,166,376 $11,264,719 116.9%

*2022 1.5295% $12,496,048 $10,804,660 115.7%

2021 1.4113% $20,762,631 $11,215,664 185.1%

2020 1.3720% $19,237,484 $11,116,595 173.1%

2019 1.2675% $13,856,847 $10,182,630 136.1%

2018 1.2158% $11,862,566 $9,607,763 123.5%

2017 1.1908% $12,019,076 $9,278,507 129.5%

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.

The schedule is intended to report information for 10 years.  Additional years will be displayed as they become 
available.  The amounts presented for the State OGB Plan have a measurement date of the previous fiscal year 
while the amounts for the LSU System Health Plan have a measurement date of the current fiscal year.

* OPEB Liability percentage and amount and covered payroll percentage are restated as a result of the actuarial 
report that was reissued in December 2022.
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NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE 
Schedule of Employer’s Proportionate Share 
  of the Collective Total OPEB Liability 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 
STATE OGB PLAN 
 
There are no assets accumulated in a trust that meets the requirements in  
paragraph 4 of GASB Statement 75 to pay related benefits. 
 
Changes in Assumptions 
 

 The valuation report as of July 1, 2017, increased the discount rate from 
2.71% to 3.13%. 

 The valuation report as of July 1, 2018, made the following changes: 

• The discount rate decreased from 3.13% to 2.98%. 

• Baseline per capita costs were adjusted to reflect 2018 claims and 
enrollment, and retiree contributions were updated based on 
2019 premiums.  The impact of the high cost excise tax was 
revisited, reflecting updated plan premiums. 

• The percentage of future retirees assumed to elect medical 
coverage was adjusted based on recent plan experience. 

• Demographic assumptions were revised for the Teachers’ 
Retirement System of Louisiana, Louisiana School Employees’ 
Retirement System, and Louisiana State Police Retirement 
System to reflect recent experience studies. 

• Mortality assumptions for members in LASERS were updated from 
using projection scale MP-2017 to using projection scale  
MP-2018. 

 The valuation report as of July 1, 2019, made the following changes: 

• The discount rate decreased from 2.98% to 2.79%. 

• Baseline per capita costs were updated to reflect 2019 claims and 
enrollment and retiree contributions were updated based on 2020 
premiums. 

• Life insurance contributions were updated to reflect 2020 
premium schedules.   
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• The impact of the High Cost Excise Tax was removed. The High 
Cost Excise Tax was repealed in December 2019. 

• Demographic assumptions were revised for the Louisiana State 
Employees’ Retirement System to reflect the recent experience 
study. 

 The valuation report as of July 1, 2020, made the following changes: 

• The discount rate decreased from 2.79% to 2.66%. 

• Baseline per capita costs were updated to reflect 2020 claims and 
enrollment for the prescription drug costs and retiree 
contributions were updated based on 2021 premiums.  2020 
medical claims and enrollment experience were reviewed but not 
included in the projection of expected 2021 plan costs.  Due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic, this experience was not believed to be 
reflective of what can be expected in future years. 

• The salary scale assumptions were revised for the Louisiana State 
Employees’ Retirement System and the Teachers’ Retirement 
System of Louisiana. 

• Medical participation rates, life participation rates, the age 
difference between future retirees and their spouses, Medicare 
eligibility rates, and medical plan election percentages have been 
updated based on a review of OPEB experience from July 1, 2017, 
through June 30, 2020. 

 The valuation report as of July 1, 2021, made the following changes: 

• The discount rate decreased from 2.66% to 2.18%. 

• Baseline per capita costs were updated to reflect 2021 claims and 
enrollment. 

• Medical plan election percentages were updated based on the 
coverage elections of recent retirees. 

• The healthcare cost trend rate assumption was revised based on 
updated National Health Care Trend Survey information. 

 The valuation report as of July 1, 2022, made the following changes: 

• The discount rate increased from 2.18% to 4.09% since the 
previous valuation, which decreased the Plan’s liability. 

• Baseline per capita costs (PCCs) and medical plan election 
percentages were updated to reflect 2022 claims and enrollment.  
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• Plan claims and premiums increased less than had been expected, 
which decreased the Plan’s liability. 

• Medical plan election percentages were updated based on the 
coverage elections of recent retirees and a review of the past 
three years of experience. 

• The termination rate for LASERS Wildlife participants was updated 
to be consistent with the rates used in the LASERS pension 
valuation. This resulted in an increase in the Plan’s liability. 

 The valuation report as of July 1, 2023, made the following changes: 

 The discount rate increased from 4.09% to 4.13% since the 
previous valuation, which decreased the Plan’s liability. 

 Life insurance premium rates were updated, resulting in a 
decrease in the Plan’s liability. 

 Vantage Medical Home HMO and Vantage MA HMO plans will no 
longer be offered after December 31, 2023. This change was 
communicated to all retirees prior to July 1, 2023. For valuation 
purposes, we assumed that Vantage Medical Home HMO 
participants will transfer to Magnolia Local Plus, while Vantage MA 
HMO participants will transfer to the BCBS MA HMO plan. This 
decreased the Plan’s liability. 

 Baseline per capita costs (PCCs) and medical plan election 
percentages were updated to reflect 2023 claims and enrollment. 
Plan claims and premiums increased less than had been expected, 
which decreased the Plan’s liability. 

 Three of the associated pension systems, Teachers’ Retirement 
System of Louisiana (TRSL), Louisiana School Employees’ 
Retirement System (LSERS), and Louisiana State Police 
Retirement System (LSPRS) adopted new assumptions in the 
June 30, 2023 valuation based on updated experience studies. As 
a result, the mortality, retirement, termination, disability, and 
salary increase rates for the TRSL, LSERS, and LSPRS groups 
were updated to be consistent with the pension valuation 
assumptions. Additionally, all TRSL assumptions that were based 
on the Regular plan assumptions only have been updated to vary 
by sub-plan as applicable (Regular, Higher Ed, and Lunch). 

 The baseline trend was updated to more accurately reflect the 
current medical cost environment. Pre Medicare trend has been 
revised to 7.0% for the first two years trending down 25 basis 
points per year to an ultimate rate of 4.5%. Medicare trend has 
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been revised to 6.5% for the first two years trending down 25 
basis points per year to an ultimate rate of 4.5%. 

• The Medicare trend was further adjusted to reflect the impact of 
certain provisions of the Inflation Reduction Act (“IRA”). 

 The valuation report as of July 1, 2024, made the following changes: 

• The discount rate decreased from 4.13% to 3.93%. 

• Baseline per capita costs were updated to reflect 2024 claims and 
enrollment. 

• Medical plan election percentages were updated based on the 
coverage elections of recent retirees. 

• The mortality, retirement, termination, disability, and salary 
increase rates for the LASERS group were updated. 

• The pre-Medicare baseline trend was updated to more accurately 
reflect the healthcare trend survey results, industry-wide 
expectations, and the current high-inflationary environment. 
Changes to the Medicare trend were made to reflect revised 
expectations regarding the impact of the Inflation Reduction Act 
(IRA) on Medicare prescription drug costs.  

 

LSU SYSTEM HEALTH PLAN 
 
There are no assets accumulated in a trust that meets the requirements in  
paragraph 4 of GASB Statement 75 to pay related benefits.   
 
Factors Affecting Trends 
 

 The valuation report as of June 30, 2018, made the following changes: 

• Increased the discount rate from 3.58% to 3.90%. 

• Updated plan design changes as of January 1, 2018. 

• Updated claim costs for the expected retiree health costs. 

• Census changes since the last evaluation. 

 The valuation report as of June 30, 2019, decreased the discount rate 
from 3.90% to 3.50%. 

 The valuation report as of June 30, 2020, made the following changes: 
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• The discount rate decreased from 3.50% to 2.21%. 

• The retirement rates were updated to the most recent rates from 
the LASERS and TRSL Actuarial Valuations.   

• The mortality assumption was updated from RP-2014 mortality 
table with generational scale MP-2018 to the Pub-2010 mortality 
table with generational scale MP-2019 to reflect the Society of 
Actuaries’ recent mortality study. 

 The valuation report as of June 30, 2021, decreased the discount rate 
from 2.21% to 2.16%. 

 The valuation report as of June 30, 2022, made the following changes: 

• The discount rate increased from 2.16% to 3.54%. 

• The retirement table of Judges group was corrected slightly to 
align with the rates as presented in the 2021 pension valuation 
reports.  

• The trend rates were reset to an initial rate of 7.00% (6.00% for 
post-Medicare), grading down by 0.25% per year until reaching 
the ultimate rate of 4.00% based on current Healthcare Analytics 
(HCA) Consulting trend study; current economic environment 
suggests a longer period until reaching the ultimate rate. 
Additionally, the Getzen model was utilized to determine an 
appropriate long term ultimate trend. 

• The payroll growth increases were updated to match the LASERS 
and TRSL Actuarial Valuations accordingly. 

• Participation rates were updated based on five years of historical 
uptake information, broken out members years of service to 
properly allocate subsidies based on subsidy eligibility. 

• The mortality projection scale was updated from MP-2019 to MP-
2021 to reflect the Society of Actuaries’ recent mortality study. 

 The valuation report as of June 30, 2023, increased the discount rate 
from 3.54% to 3.65%. 

 The valuation report as of June 30, 2024, made the following changes: 

• The discount rate increased from 3.65% to 3.93%. 

• The trend rates were updated to an initial rate of 7.75% (6.75% 
for Post-65) grading down to an ultimate rate of 4.00%. The initial 
rate and the grade down period is extended to account for recent 
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inflationary pressures and price increases over the next couple of 
years. 

• The retirement, termination rates and salary rates were updated 
to the 2023 Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana Actuarial 
Valuation and the 2023 Louisiana State Employees’ Retirement 
System Actuarial Valuation. 

• The valuation report as of June 30, 2025, increased the discount rate 
from 3.93% to 5.20%. 



Schedule 3

LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Schedule of Employer's Proportionate Share
  of the Net Pension Liability
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Fiscal Year *

Employer's 
Proportion of 

the Net 
Pension 
Liability 
(Asset)

Employer's 
Proportionate 

Share of the Net 
Pension Liability 

(Asset)

Employer's 
Covered 
Payroll

Employer's 
Proportionate 

Share of the Net 
Pension Liability 

(Asset) as a 
Percentage of its 
Covered Payroll

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position as a 

Percentage of the 
Total Pension 

Liability

LASERS:

2025 0.85025% $46,238,681 $19,823,189 233.3% 74.6%

2024 0.80801% $54,084,244 $18,718,560 # 288.9% # 68.4% #

2023 0.85285% $64,473,182 $18,222,373 353.8% 63.7%

2022 0.85142% $46,861,730 $18,558,857 252.5% 72.8%

2021 0.91734% $75,869,897 $19,396,237 391.2% 58.0%

2020 0.91703% $66,438,318 $17,970,998 369.7% 62.9%

2019 0.93003% $63,427,095 $17,242,420 367.9% 64.3%

2018 0.90288% $63,552,115 $17,838,477 356.3% 62.5%

2017 0.95894% $75,301,182 $18,395,693 409.3% 57.7%

2016 0.93625% $63,678,997 $17,844,855 356.8% 62.7%

TRSL:

2025 0.00625% $539,259 $321,005 168.0% 76.0%

2024 0.00520% $470,500 $282,995 166.3% 74.3%

2023 0.00618% $590,106 $171,446 344.2% 72.4%

2022 0.00379% $202,606 $16,500 1227.9% 83.9%

2021 0.00000% $0 $0 0.0% 65.6%

2020 0.00000% $0 $0 0.0% 68.6%

2019 0.00000% $0 $115,397 0.0% 68.2%

2018 0.00630% $645,766 $272,878 236.7% 65.6%

2017 0.00706% $828,866 $307,401 269.6% 59.9%

2016 0.00907% $975,554 $418,140 233.3% 62.5%

* Amounts presented were determined as of the measurement date (i.e. previous fiscal year end).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.

 # During the year ended 2025, management identified an error in the previously reported covered payroll 
amount in the Schedule of Employer’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability. Specifically, salary 
amounts not subject to pension contributions were erroneously included in covered payroll in prior years for 
LASERS. As a result, the covered payroll amounts and the related Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net 
Pension Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of its Covered Payroll were misstated in the affected period. The 
schedules have been corrected to exclude these ineligible salary amounts. This correction has been made in 
accordance with GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, and is presented as a 
restatement in the above schedule. This change does not affect the financial statements themselves but is 
disclosed for transparency in reporting the pension-related information.
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Schedule 4

LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Schedule of Employer's Pension Contributions
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Fiscal Year *

Contractually 
Required 

Contribution

Contributions 
in Relation to 
Contractually 

Required 
Contribution

Contribution 
Deficiency 
(Excess)

Employer's 
Covered 
Payroll

Contributions 
as a 

Percentage of 
Covered 
Payroll

LASERS:

2025 $7,446,886 $7,446,886 $0 $21,455,187 34.7%

2024 $8,162,802 $8,162,802 $0 $19,823,189 # 41.2% #

2023 $7,566,217 $7,566,217 $0 $18,718,560 # 40.4% #

2022 $7,206,618 $7,206,618 $0 $18,222,373 39.5%

2021 $7,436,861 $7,436,861 $0 $18,558,857 40.1%

2020 $7,888,942 $7,888,942 $0 $19,396,237 40.7%

2019 $6,830,956 $6,830,956 $0 $17,970,998 38.0%

2018 $6,534,878 $6,534,878 $0 $17,242,420 37.9%

2017 $6,399,781 $6,399,781 $0 $17,838,477 35.9%

2016 $6,834,516 $6,834,516 $0 $18,395,693 37.2%

TRSL:

2025 $65,186 $65,186 $0 $303,051 21.5%

2024 $77,362 $77,362 $0 $321,005 24.1%

2023 $70,183 $70,183 $0 $282,995 24.8%

2022 $42,751 $42,751 $0 $171,446 24.9%

2021 $4,257 $4,257 $0 $16,500 25.8%

2020 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

2019 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

2018 $30,696 $30,696 $0 $115,397 26.6%

2017 $69,698 $69,698 $0 $272,878 25.5%

2016 $79,143 $79,143 $0 $307,401 25.7%

* Amounts presented were determined as of the end of the fiscal year.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.

 # During the year ended 2025, management identified an error in the previously reported covered 
payroll amounts in the Schedule of Employer Contributions for Pensions. Specifically, salary amounts 
not subject to pension contributions were erroneously included in covered payroll in prior years for 
LASERS. As a result, the covered payroll amounts and the related contributions as a percentage of 
covered payroll were misstated in the affected periods. The schedules have been corrected to exclude 
these ineligible salary amounts.  This correction has been made in accordance with GASB Statement 
No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, and is presented as a restatement in the above 
schedule. This change does not affect the financial statements themselves but is disclosed for 
transparency in reporting the employer's pension contributions.
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NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES 
Schedule of Employer’s Proportionate Share of the  
  Net Pension Liability and Schedule of Employer’s  
  Pension Contributions  
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 
Changes of Benefit Terms  
 

LASERS 
  

 A 1.5% COLA, effective July 1, 2014, provided by Acts 102 of the 2014 
Louisiana Regular Legislative Session. 

 A 1.5% COLA, effective July 1, 2016, provided by Acts 93 and 512 of 
the 2016 Louisiana Regular Legislative Session. 

 Act 37 of the 2021 Regular Session provided a monthly benefit increase 
to retires that on June 30, 2021, have attained age 60, have 30 or more 
years of service, have been retired 15 or more years, receive a monthly 
benefit less than $1,450, and have not participated in DROP or the Initial 
Benefit Option. The benefit increase is the lesser of $300 per month or 
the amount needed to increase the monthly benefit to $1,450. 

 Act 656 of the 2022 Regular Session provided a one-time supplemental 
payment equal to the lesser of the retiree’s or beneficiary’s monthly 
benefit, or $2,000. Eligibility is based on the current statutory COLA 
eligibility requirements. The increase in accrued liability includes the 
present value of the payment and is offset by funds disbursed from the 
Experience Account. 

 Act 397 of the 2023 Regular Session provided a supplemental 
appropriation of $349,741,962 to LASERS, to be applied to the IUAL, 
which is a component of the Original Amortization Base.   

 Act 184 of the 2023 Regular Session provides a new mechanism for 
funding future Cost of Living Adjustments (COLAs) via an account 
funding rate (AFC) paid directly by employers and changes the granting 
and eligibility criteria for COLAs funded by the new mechanism.  The Act 
further provides that the Experience Account funding mechanism will 
end and the account will close in the fiscal year in which the OAB is paid 
off. 

 The following provisions of Act 95 of the 2016 Regular Session will be 
implemented as certain triggers are met: (1) the net remaining liability 
of the OAB and EAAB shall be re-amortized after application of the 
hurdle payments in fiscal year 2024/2025 and in every fifth year 
thereafter, until funded ratio reaches 80%, and (2) changes the 
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amortization period for most actuarial changes, gains, or losses from 30 
years to 20 years once the funded ratio reaches 70%. 

TRSL 
 
 A 1.5% COLA, effective July 1, 2014, provided by Acts 204 of the 2014 

Louisiana Regular Legislative Session. 

 The 2015 valuation incorporates a change providing that members 
employed on or after July 1, 2015 may retire at age 62 with a 2.5% 
benefit factor with at least 5 years of service credit or at any age after 
20 years of service credit (actuarially reduced). 

 A 1.5% COLA, effective July 1, 2016, provided by Acts 93 and 512 of 
the 2016 Louisiana Regular Legislative Session. 

 Act 657 of the 2022 Regular Session granted a 2% permanent benefit 
increase (COLA), effective July 1, 2022, to eligible TRSL retirees, 
beneficiaries, and survivors calculated on the first $68,396 of their 
annual benefit. 

 Act 397 of the 2023 Regular Session provided a supplemental 
appropriation of $50,663,234 to be applied to the IUAL, which is a 
component of the Original Amortization Base.     

 Act 184 of the 2023 Regular Session provides a new mechanism for 
funding future Permanent Benefit Increases (PBIs) via an account 
funding rate (AFC) paid directly by employers and changes the granting 
and eligibility criteria for COLAs funded by the new mechanism.  The Act 
further provides that the Experience Account funding mechanism will 
end and the account will close in the fiscal year in which the OAB is paid 
off.    

 Act 95 of the 2016 Regular Session provides that the net remaining 
liability of the OAB and EAAB shall be re-amortized after application of 
the hurdle payments in the fiscal year 2024/2025 and in every fifth fiscal 
year thereafter until the system is 80% funded.   
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Changes in Assumptions 
 
LASERS 

 
 Effective July 1, 2017, the LASERS Board reduced the inflation 

assumption from 3.0% to 2.75%.  Since the inflation assumption is a 
component of the salary increase assumption, all salary increase 
assumptions decreased by .25% in the June 30, 2017 valuation. 

 Effective July 1, 2017, the projected contribution requirement includes 
direct funding of administrative expenses, rather than a reduction in the 
assumed rate of return, per Act 94 of 2016. 

 Effective July 1, 2017, the LASERS board adopted a plan to gradually 
reduce the discount rate from 7.75% to 7.50% in .05% annual 
increments. Therefore, the discount rate was reduced from 7.75% to 
7.70% for the June 30, 2017 valuation, to 7.65% for the June 30, 2018 
valuation, to 7.60% for the June 30, 2019 valuation, and to 7.55% for 
the June 30, 2020 valuation.  The discount rate used to determine the 
projected contribution requirements for fiscal year 2022 was reduced 
beyond the original plan to 7.40%.  The discount rate used to determine 
the projected contribution requirements for fiscal year 2023 was 
reduced beyond the original plan to 7.25%. 

 Retirement, termination, disability, inflation, salary increase, and 
expected service life assumptions and methods were updated with the 
June 20, 2019, valuation to reflect the results of the most recent 
experience study observed for the period of July 1, 2013, through  
June 30, 2018. 

 The inflation assumption was reduced from 2.50% to 2.30% and all 
salary assumptions were reduced by 0.2%, effective July 1, 2020.  

 Act 95 of the 2016 Regular Session requires re-amortization of the OAB 
with level-dollar payments to 2029 when such re-amortization results in 
annual payments that are not more than the next annual payment 
otherwise required under prior law.  For the June 30, 2021 valuation, 
this criterion was met after allocating legislative appropriations and 
investment experience gains to this schedule. The schedule was  
re-amortized with level dollar payments to be paid off 2029. 

 Effective July 1, 2022, the LASERS Board reduced the discount rate from 
7.40% to 7.25%. This change was anticipated in the prior valuation 
when determining the projected contribution requirements for fiscal 
year 2023 and is also used to determine the projected contribution 
requirements for fiscal year 2024. 

 Inflation rate, mortality, termination, retirement, disability, and salary 
increase assumptions were updated with the June 30, 2024 valuation to 
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reflect the results of the most recent experience study observed for the 
period July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2023. 

 As of June 30, 2024, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAL) 
funded ratio exceeds 70%; therefore, the change in liability due to 
assumption changes and the experience gain/loss are amortized over 
20 years instead of 30 years, per Act 94 of 2016. 

TRSL 
 

 Effective July 1, 2017, the projected contribution requirement includes 
direct funding of administrative expenses, rather than a reduction in the 
assumed rate of return, per Act 94 of 2016. 

 Effective July 1, 2017, the TRSL board adopted a plan to gradually 
reduce the discount rate from 7.75% to 7.50% in .05% annual 
increments. Therefore, the discount rate was reduced from 7.75% to 
7.70% for the June 30, 2017 valuation, and to 7.65% for the June 30, 
2018 valuation.  On November 1, 2018, the TRSL Board accelerated the 
discount rate reduction plan by one year and a 7.55% rate was used to 
determine the projected contribution requirements for the June 30, 
2019 valuation.  On January 9, 2020, the TRSL Board accelerated the 
discount rate reduction plan again and a 7.45% rate was used to 
determine the projected actuarially required contribution rates for the 
June 30, 2020, valuation.  The board adopted a reduction in the discount 
rate to 7.40%, for purposes of determining the projected contribution 
requirements for fiscal year 2022.  The discount rate used to determine 
the projected contribution requirements for fiscal year 2023 was 
reduced beyond the original plan to 7.25%. 

 Demographic, mortality, and salary assumptions were updated 
beginning with the June 30, 2018, valuation to reflect the results of the 
most recent experience study observed for the period of July 1, 2012, 
through June 30, 2017. 

 Effective June 30, 2020, the inflation assumption was reduced from 
2.50% to 2.30% and all salary assumptions were reduced by 0.2%.   

 Two triggers set by Act 95 of the 2016 Regular Session were met on 
June 30, 2021.  Since the funded ratio reached 70%, the amortization 
period for changes in assumptions, experience losses, and most 
experience gains reduced from 30 years to 20 years.  In addition, the 
OAB was re-amortized with level-dollar payments to 2029 since this re-
amortization resulted in annual payments which are less than the fiscal 
year 2022 payments that would have been required without the re-
amortization. 
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 Effective June 30, 2022, the discount rate was reduced from 7.40% to 
7.25%.  This change was anticipated in the determination of the 
projected contribution requirements for fiscal year 2023. 

 Inflation rate, mortality, termination, retirement, disability, and salary 
increase assumptions were updated with the June 30, 2023 valuation to 
reflect the results of the most recent experience study observed for the 
period July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2022. 

 
Changes to Covered Payroll 
 
Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 82 in fiscal year 2017, prior 
amounts were restated to reflect payroll on which contributions are based.   
 
During the year ended 2025, management identified an error in the previously 
reported covered payroll amounts for fiscal year end 2024 and 2023. Specifically, 
salary amounts not subject to pension contributions were erroneously included in 
covered payroll in 2024 and 2023 for LASERS. The schedules have been corrected to 
exclude these ineligible salary amounts.   
 
Changes to Population 
 
During fiscal year 2018, all active TRSL members employed by the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor retired.  This change impacts the proportionate share allocated for 
fiscal year 2019, the reporting period.  The result is that the Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor’s proportionate share is zero even though there is a balance in the employer’s 
covered payroll.  During fiscal years 2021 and 2022, active TRSL members were 
employed by the Louisiana Legislative Auditor. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
 
 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - GENERAL FUND  
(ALL APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS) 

 
Schedule 5 presents the Balance Sheet, by the General Fund subaccounts. 
 
 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,  
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND  

(ALL APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS) 
 
Schedule 6 presents the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund 
Balance, by the General Fund subaccounts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Schedule 5

LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Combining Balance Sheet - General Fund
  (All Appropriated and Non-appropriated Funds)
June 30, 2025

GENERAL
APPROPRIATION ANCILLARY

FUND FUND June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

ASSETS
Cash in bank $11,563,686 $11,563,686 $8,222,538
Cash in State Treasury, means of financing 168,366
Accounts receivable 477 $2,413,509 2,413,986 2,300,426
Prepaid expenses 245,550 245,550 213,050

          TOTAL ASSETS $11,809,713 $2,413,509 $14,223,222 $10,904,380

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
  RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:
  Accounts payable $1,815,990 $1,815,990 $1,783,911
  Unearned revenues 20
  Due to Third Party 486,562          486,562        
     Total Liabilities 2,302,552 NONE 2,302,552 1,783,931

Deferred inflows of resources:
  Deferred audit fees NONE $1,900,932 1,900,932 1,510,346

NONE 1,900,932 1,900,932 1,510,346

Fund balances:
  Nonspendable - prepaid amounts 245,550 245,550 213,050
  Assigned 9,261,611 512,577 9,774,188 7,397,053
     Total Fund Balances 9,507,161 512,577 10,019,738 7,610,103

          TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED
            INFLOWS OF RESOURCES,
            AND FUND BALANCES $11,809,713 $2,413,509 $14,223,222 $10,904,380

GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEARS ENDED
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Schedule 6

LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and
  Changes in Fund Balance - General Fund
  (All Appropriated and Non-appropriated Funds)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

GENERAL
APPROPRIATION ANCILLARY

FUND FUND June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

REVENUES
State General Fund appropriation $15,295,000 $15,295,000 $13,500,000
Audit fees and allocations $24,491,513 24,491,513 24,294,102
Miscellaneous 1,047 1,047 294,952
  Total revenues 15,295,000 24,492,560 39,787,560 38,089,054

EXPENDITURES
Personnel services and related benefits 34,264,545 34,264,545 32,880,932
Travel 378,518 378,518 339,400
Operating services 1,553,539 1,553,539 1,537,715
Supplies 148,738 148,738 77,679
Professional services 553,030 553,030 615,488
Capital outlay 332,007 332,007 121,604
Debt service - principal 147,548 147,548
     Total expenditures 37,377,925 NONE 37,377,925 35,572,818

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
  OVER EXPENDITURES (22,082,925) 24,492,560 2,409,635 2,516,236

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES
Transfer to Ancillary Fund (2,185,202) 2,185,202
Transfer from Ancillary Fund 31,590,086 (31,590,086)
  Total other financing sources and uses 29,404,884 (29,404,884) NONE NONE 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 7,321,959 (4,912,324) 2,409,635 2,516,236

BEGINNING OF YEAR
  FUND BALANCE 2,185,202 5,424,901 7,610,103 5,093,867

END OF YEAR FUND BALANCE $9,507,161 $512,577 $10,019,738 $7,610,103

GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEARS ENDED
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BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

November 10, 2025 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor  
Baton Rouge, LA 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities and the major fund of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor, 
a component unit of the State of Louisiana, as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which comprise the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s basic financial statements and have issued our 
report thereon dated November 10, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we 
considered the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s internal control over financial 
reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor’s internal control. 



 A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those 
charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might 
be material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Louisiana Legislative Auditor’s 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, non-compliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.  Under Louisiana 
Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public document. 

Metairie, Louisiana 

Exhibit A-1



Exhibit A-2 

LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS: 

1. The opinion issued on the financial statements of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor, for the year 
ended June 30, 2025 was unmodified.

2. Compliance and Other Matters 
Noncompliance material to financial statements: None noted. 

3. Internal Control
Material weaknesses: None noted. 
Significant deficiencies: None noted. 

FINDINGS REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED UNDER GENERALLY ACCEPTED 
GOVERNMENTAL AUDITING STANDARDS: 

NONE 

SUMMARY OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS: 

NONE 
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